

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF:)
)
G & L ASSOCIATED, INC.,)
d/b/a USA FIRE PROTECTION,)
)
Respondent,)
)
and) NLRB Case No. 10-CA-38074
)
ROAD SPRINKLER FITTERS LOCAL UNION)
NO. 669, UNITED ASSOCIATION OF)
JOURNEYMEN AND APPRENTICES)
OF THE PLUMBING AND PIPEFITTING)
INDUSTRY OF THE UNITED STATES AND)
CANADA, AFL-CIO,)
)
Charging Party.)

CHARGING PARTY LOCAL 669'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS

Dated: August 4, 2010

William W. Osborne, Jr.
Jason Valtos
OSBORNE LAW OFFICES, P.C.
4301 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 108
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 243-3200 Phone
(202) 243-3207 Fax
Counsel for Charging Party Road
Sprinkler Fitters Local Union No. 669,
U.A., AFL-CIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Statement of the Case 2

 A. The Undisputed Facts. 2

 B. Respondent’s Irrelevant Revisionist “Evidence”
 Presented at the Hearing. 4

 C. The Administrative Law Judge’s Decision 7

II. Issues to Be Decided 9

III. Argument 10

 A. The ALJ Erred by Permitting USA to Challenge
 its Voluntary Section 9(a) Recognition of Local 669
 More Than Six Months Beyond the Grant of Recognition. 10

 B. USA’s Claim that its Collective Bargaining Relationship
 With Local 669 was Governed by Section 8(f) Should
 Have Been Rejected a Self-Serving Post-Hoc Justification. 12

 C. The ALJ Erred by Concluding That the Recognition
 Agreement in This Case Was “Ambiguous,” And by
 Permitting USA to Introduce Extrinsic Evidence
 Concerning the Agreement. 13

 1. The Parties’ Recognition Agreement
 Was Unambiguous, Unequivocal, and
 Unconditional On Its Face. 13

 D. Even if it was Proper to Consider Extrinsic Evidence,
 it All Supports the Conclusion That Local 669 and USA
 had Established a Section 9(a) Relationship. 16

IV. Conclusion 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Alpha Associates</i> , 344 NLRB 782 (2005), <i>enf'd</i> 195 Fed. Appx. 138 (4th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Casale Indus., Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 951 (1993)	10-12
<i>Dana Corp.</i> , 2005 NLRB LEXIS 174 (Apr. 11, 2005)	9
<i>Donaldson Traditional Interiors</i> , 345 NLRB 1298 (2005)	14-17
<i>Dutchess Overhead Doors, Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 162 (2001).	16
<i>Earthgrains Co.</i> , 351 NLRB 733 (2007)	9
<i>The Electric Group, Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 504 (1999)	13
<i>Golden West Electric</i> , 307 NLRB 1494 (1992)	17
<i>H.Y. Floors & Gameline Painting, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 304 (2000)	17
<i>Howard Immel, Inc.</i> , 317 NLRB 1162 (1995), <i>enf'd</i> 102 F.3d 948, 950 (7th Cir. 1996)	18-19
<i>John Deklewa & Sons</i> , 282 NLRB 1375 (1987), <i>enf'd</i> 843 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Local Lodge 1424 v. NLRB (Bryan Manufacturing)</i> , 362 U.S. 411 (1960)	9-11
<i>Madison Industries, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 1306 (2007)	14-16, 18, 19
<i>Meriwether Optical Co.</i> , 240 NLRB 1213 (1979)	20
<i>MFP Fire Protection, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 840 (1995), <i>enf'd</i> , 101 F.3d 1341 (10th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Oklahoma Installation Co.</i> , 325 NLRB 741 (1998), <i>enf. denied</i> 219 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Quality Building Contractors, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 429 (2004)	16
<i>Raymond F. Kravis Ctr. for the Performing Arts</i> , 351 NLRB 143 (2007), <i>enf'd</i> 550 F.3d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	10

CASES CONTINUED:

Reichenbach Ceiling and Partition Co., 337 NLRB 125 (2001)10, 12

S.M. Lorusso & Sons, Inc., 297 NLRB 793 (1990) 13

Triple A Fire Protection, Inc., 312 NLRB 1088 (1993),
enf'd, 136 F.3d 727 (11th Cir. 1998) 10, 12

W.J. Holloway & Sons, 307 NLRB 487 (1992) 17, 19

STATUTES:

29 U.S.C. §159(a) *passim*

29 U.S.C. §158(f) *passim*
